
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 23 September 2014  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Pages 8 - 9) 
 

 

6 14/00900/MFUL - Mill House, Scarborough Road, East Knapton, Malton  (Pages 
10 - 29) 

 

 

7 14/00914/MFUL - Fosters Wold Farm, Weaverthorpe, Malton  (Pages 30 - 49) 
 

 

8 14/00613/OUT - Land Off Kirk Balk Lane, Claxton  (Pages 50 - 66) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

 
310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
13 October 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 21 October 2014 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 14/00856/FUL - Norton Bowls Club, Bowling Lane, Norton  (Pages 67 - 78) 
 

 

10 14/00882/HOUSE - Lilac Cottage, Main Street, Wombleton  (Pages 79 - 89) 
 

 

11 14/00883/HOUSE - Nesslyn, West End, Sheriff Hutton  (Pages 90 - 98) 
 

 

12 14/00889/HOUSE - Green View, Page Lane, Wombleton  (Pages 99 - 111) 
 

 

13 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton  (Pages 112 - 119) 
 

 

14 14/01039/FUL - Ryedale Swimming Pool, Mill Lane, Pickering  (Pages 120 - 129) 
 

 

15 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

16 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 130 - 134) 
 

 

17 Update on Appeal Decisions  (Pages 135 - 141) 
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 23 September 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and 
Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor J Hicks) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Chris Osmond, Gary Housden and Matthew Mortonson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
83 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hicks. 
 

84 Minutes of meetings held on 21 August & 27 August 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee’s held on 21 August 
and 27 August 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
[For 8   Against 0  Abstain] 
 

 
 

85 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

86 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor    Application 
Cussons    6 
Hope      6 
Windress    6 
Maud     6,11 
Burr     6,7 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

Goodrick    6 
Frank     6 
Sanderson    6 
 
 

87 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.  
 

88 14/00734/MFUL - OS Field No 1811, Cawton Road, Gilling East, Helmsley 
 
14/00734/MFUL - Establishment of a farmstead to include erection of a four 
bedroom agricultural workers dwelling with detached double garage/store with 
room above, erection of cattle shed and machinery/feed store and excavation of 
an attenuation basin/pond, formation of stoned area for external feed storage 
and vehicular access and landscaping with use of the existing general purpose 
agricultural building to include for livestock housing. 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED 
 
[For 5   Against 2   Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Windress, 
Mrs Burr, Mrs Goodrick, Mrs Frank and Mrs Sanderson declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Cussons declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest and left the room.  
 

89 14/00522/FUL - Land At Middlecave Lodge, Middlecave Road, Malton 
 
14/00522/FUL - Erection of a two bedroom dwelling with attached single garage 
with associated landscaping. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended  and the 
completion of a S106 relating to affordable housing and public open space 
contributions. 
 
[For 10   Against 0  Abstain 0] 
  

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

 
 
 

90 14/00762/73A - Land At, Malton Lane, Allerston, Pickering 
 
14/00762/73A - Variation of Condition 05 of approval 13/00420/FUL dated 
07.06.2013 by submission of revised elevations plan "New copy 1st Aug 2014". 
 

Decision 
 

APPLICATION REFUSED – Enforcement Authority granted  to secure 
compliance with the previously approved scheme. 
 
[For 8   Against 2  Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

91 14/00850/ADV - Land At OS Field 6574, Old Malton, Malton 
 
14/00850/ADV - Erection of permanent tubular steel frame for display of non-
illuminated temporary signs for events within Malton and Norton for a period of 
five years. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and for a 
period of 3 years and conditions to secure painting of the steel frame; limitation 
on advertisement of one event only at any one time and colouration of rear of 
signs a darker green colour. 
 
[For 6  Against 3  Abstain] 
  

 
92 14/00851/ADV - OS Field 3286, High Hutton, Malton 

 
14/00851/ADV – Erection of permanent tubular steel frame for display of non 
illuminated temporary signs for events within Malton and Norton, for a period of 
five years. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and for a 
period of 3 years and conditions to secure painting of the steel frame; limitation 
on advertisement of one event only at any one time and colouration of rear of 
signs a darker green colour. 
 
For 6   Against 3  Abstain 0] 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

 
 

93 14/00865/HOUSE - Glen Gairn, Barugh Lane, Great Barugh, Malton 
 
14/00865/HOUSE - Erection of carport to include installation of biomass boiler 
and chimney (Revised details to approval 13/00151/HOUSE dated 25.04.2013) 
- part retrospective application. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 8  Against 0  Abstain 1] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

94 Enforcement Report - Canadian Fields, Nawton 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
95 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
The Chairman informed Members that Site Visits would occur 2 weeks after the 
Committee Date that they were decided on. 
 

96 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 
 
 

97 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
APP/Y2736/A/14/2219259 – Land Adjacent to No. 103 Min Street, Ebberston, 
Scarborough, YO13 9ND. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 23 September 2014 

 
 

APP/Y2736/D/14/2222026 – 4 Maiden Greve, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 
7BE. 
 
APP/Y2736/D/14/2223337 – Rowan Cottage, Great Habton, Malton, North 
Yorkshire, YO17 6TU. 
 
 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.25pm. 
 

Page 7



 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE -  21/10/14 

 6 

 Application No: 14/00900/MFUL 

 Application Site: Mill House Scarborough Road East Knapton Malton North Yorkshire YO17  
 8JA  

 Proposal: Change of use and alteration of farm buildings to form office and small parts  
 storage, erection of attached office building with three bedroom on-site  
 managers apartment to first floor together with erection of warehouse building  
 and workshop building, formation of parking and upgrading of vehicular access  
 - all works to form a commercial dealership for agricultural equipment. 

 7 

 Application No: 14/00914/MFUL 

 Application Site: Fosters Wold Farm Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8TP  

 Proposal: Erection of 2 no. broiler units to house a maximum of 80,000 poultry together  
 with associated control rooms, boiler house, 6 no. feed bins and area of  
 hardstanding 

 8 

 Application No: 14/00613/OUT 

 Application Site: Land Off Kirk Balk Lane Claxton   

 Proposal: Erection of an agricultural worker's dwelling (site area 0.1ha) (revised details to  
 refusal 13/00037/OUT dated 31.05.2013). 

 9 

 Application No: 14/00856/FUL 

 Application Site: Norton Bowls Club Bowling Lane Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8EG 
   

 Proposal: Change of use and alteration of part of bowls club building from D2 Use  
 (Assembly and Leisure) to D1 Use (Non-residential institutions) for use of a  
 dance school and a pre school playgroup to include parking and dedicated  
 outdoor play space for the pre-school playgroup. 

 10 

 Application No: 14/00882/HOUSE 

 Application Site: Lilac Cottage  Main Street Wombleton York YO62 7RX 

 Proposal: Erection of two storey rear extension following demolition of existing single  
 storey rear extension. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 8



 APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE -  21/10/14 

 11 

 Application No: 14/00883/HOUSE 

 Application Site: Nesslyn West End Sheriff Hutton YO60 6SH  

 Proposal: Erection of part two storey/part single storey extension to the west and north  
 elevations and entrance porch to the south elevation. 

 12 

 Application No: 14/00889/HOUSE 

 Application Site: Green View Page Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside YO62 7SE  

 Proposal: Retention of single storey extension to north elevation, boundary wall to east  
 elevation and external cladding and installation of 15no. solar panels on the  
 west roofslope and flat roof 

 13 

 Application No: 14/00909/HOUSE 

 Application Site: Newlands 4 St Peters Crescent Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9AN  

 Proposal: Erection of single storey side and rear extensions to include integral garage with  
 storage above 

 14 

 Application No: 14/01039/FUL 

 Application Site: Ryedale Swimming Pool  Mill Lane Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8DJ 

 Proposal: Erection of single storey linked extension to north (front) elevation to form  
 fitness centre with use of part of adjacent existing changing rooms as a gym 

Page 9



������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

���������	
��������������	
��������������	
��������������	
������

����

���
��������������
��������������
��������������
������������

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 14/00900/MFUL 

Parish: Scampston Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Ryetec Ltd (Mr Mark Harrison) 

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of farm buildings to form office and small 

parts storage, erection of attached office building with three bedroom on-

site managers apartment to first floor together with erection of warehouse 

building and workshop building, formation of parking and upgrading of 

vehicular access - all works to form a commercial dealership for 

agricultural equipment. 
Location: Mill House Scarborough Road East Knapton Malton North Yorkshire 

YO17 8JA 

 

 

Registration Date:        15 August 2014  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  14 November 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  3 November 2014 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Highways Agency (Leeds) Further views required  

Countryside Officer No views received to date  

Land Use Planning No views received to date  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No views received to date  

Building Conservation Officer No impact on setting of Registered Park and Garden  

Parish Council No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend Highways Agency to be consulted  

Archaeology Section Advise scheme of archaeological mitigation recording 

and recommend condition  

 
Neighbour responses:       Mr Mark Gregory, Mrs Rosemary Cooper, Antony Holliday, 

Mrs Rebecca Nutter,  

 

 

SITE: 

 
Mill House is situated on the northern side of the A64 at East Knapton.  It originally comprised a 

farmhouse and outbuildings set within a 2.6 hectare site.  The farmhouse is set back approximately 

90m metres from the main road and is accessed via a track.  Its most recent use was as a guest house. 

Planning permission was granted in November 2010 for alterations and extensions together with  the 

demolition of the farmhouse to form a 12 bedroom hotel and restaurant. Revised details were 

approved in June 2006 to increase the number of rooms to 20.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 10



����������������������������������������������������������
[...]
ion with the 

neighbouring site. Subject to some revisions to the design, and the submission of a detailed 

landscaping scheme, it is not considered that the development will have a significant adverse impact 
on the character of the area. Ecological issues are still outstanding, and the final views of the 

Highways Agency are awaited. In relation to the impact of the development on neighbouring 

occupiers, it is considered that any noise and/disturbance can be mitigated by detailed conditions 

which restrict hours of operation, and the location of machinery on site. Accordingly the 

recommendation is one of approval with delegated Authority to the Head of Planning once the 

detailed mitigation outlined above is provided, and subject to the resolution of ecological 

considerations.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the application to be delegated to the Head of 

Planning & Housing subject to the views of outstanding 

consultees and the satisfactory resolution of noise mitigation 

conditions 
 

 
1 Full list of conditions to follow 

Page 16



������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������

�

���������	
��������������	
��������������	
��������������	
������

����

���
��������������
��������������
��������������
������������

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

��	������������	������������	������������	�����������

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 14/00914/MFUL 

Parish: Sherburn Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Messrs W D Stephens 

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. broiler units to house a maximum of 80,000 pou
[...]
20 of the Ryedale Local Plan Strategy. 

 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Site Plan IP/PS/02 

 Elevations IP/PS/03 
  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

INFORMATIVES: 

 
1 The applicant is made aware of the comments of the Environment Agency in respect to the 

need for an environmental permit for the development. The applicant is advised to contact 
the Environment Agency on 08708 506506. 

 

2 The applicant is made aware that any new or substantially altered agricultural facility must 

comply with the Control of Pollution (Silage, Slurry and Agricultural Fuel Oil (SSAFO)) 

Regulations 2010.   To ensure compliance with these regulations the applicant is advised to 

contact the Environment Agency Environment Management Team on 08708 506506. 

 

 

Page 32



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

��	������������	������������	������������	�����������

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

��	������������	������������	������������	�����������

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 14/00613/OUT 

Parish: Claxton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application 

Applicant: CR Fawcett (Mr & Mrs Carl Fawcett) 

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural worker's dwelling (site area 0.1ha) (revised 

details to refusal 13/00037/OUT dated 31.05.2013). 

Location: Land Off Kirk Balk Lane Claxton  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  1 August 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  8 July 2014 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No comments - falls outside scope of matters to be 

consulted on  

Land Use Planning In an area not served by public sewerage network. 

Recommends environment agency be consulted  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection - recommend conditions  

Property Management No views received to date  
Parish Council No objection  

 

Neighbour responses: Mrs E J Whiteley, Bill Selman, Mr C F Brown,  

 

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

The proposed site of the dwelling is located within the wider open countryside, approximately 650m 

to the east of the village of Claxton and 600m to the north of Kissthorn Farm, the current farmstead 

serving the agricultural unit. The application site consists of undeveloped arable land, but is situated 

within relatively close proximity to an existing agricultural building which is located closer to Kirk 

Balk Lane. 
 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Outline permission is sought for the erection of an agricultural worker's dwelling (site area 0.1ha) 

(revised details to refusal 13/00037/OUT dated 31.05.2013). All matters are reserved for future 

consideration. The proposed dwelling has a total floor area of 150 square metres.  

 
The application is accompanied by an Agricultural Justification Report and Appraisal from Cundalls.  

The Executive Summary is appended to this report.  The full document can be viewed on the 

Council’s website. 

 

POLICY: 
 

National Planning Guidance 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Practice Guidance  

Agenda Item 8

Page 50



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

��	������������	������������	������������	�����������

 

Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy  

 

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development and Settlement Hierarchy 

Policy SP2 - Delivery and Distribution of new housing 

Policy SP9 - The Land-Based and Rural Economy
[...]
. As such, the proposal constitutes an unjustified new 

dwelling located within the open countryside. The proposed dwelling is located in open 

countryside beyond any development limit and in an unsustainable location.  It is considered 

to be contrary to the requirements of Paragraph 14 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework and Policy SP2 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy. 

  

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

��	������������	������������	������������	�����������

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 14/00856/FUL 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Norton Bowls Club (RCLC) 

Proposal: Change of use and alteration of part of bowls club building from D2 Use 

(Assembly and Leisure) to D1 Use (Non-residential institutions) for use of 

a dance school and a pre school playgroup to include parking and 

dedicated outdoor play space for the pre-school playgroup. 

Location: Norton Bowls Club Bowling Lane Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8EG 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  23 October 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  15 October 2014 
Case Officer:  Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Recommend approval  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection, recommend conditions  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No objection but recommends conditions  

Property Management No views received to date  

 
Neighbour responses: None 

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

Norton Bowls Centre is located within the development limits of Norton within close proximity to the 

Malton
[...]
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

21 October 2014 

Item Number: 12 

Application No: 14/00889/HOUSE 

Parish: Wombleton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Mr Steve Gridley 

Proposal: Retention of single storey extension to north elevation, boundary wall to 

east elevation and external cladding and installation of 15no. solar panels on 

the west roofslope and flat roof 

Location: Green View Page Lane Wombleton Kirkbymoorside YO62 7SE 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  9 October 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  24 September 2014 

Case Officer:  Helen Bloomer Ext: 328 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council Object  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Highways North Yorkshire Formal response to follow  

Building Conservation Officer No objection  

 
Neighbour responses: None 

 

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The application site is comprised of a semi detached dwellinghouse with a modest curtilage. It is located 
on the corner of Page Lane and is within the Wombleton Conservation Area.   

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

The application is seeking the retention of a single storey extension to the north elevation, dwarf 

boundary wall to the east elevation and the fixing of the external thermal cladding. The agent has 

requested that the proposed 15 solar panels on the west elevation also be included within this 

application. The solar panels would be attached to both the flat and pitched roof and although they have 

been included within the description of the application this is for information purposes as, on their own,  

they constitute ‘permitted development’ under the Town and Country Planning
[...]
 this condition the applicant is asked to complete and return the attached 

proforma before the development commences so that materials can be agreed and the 
requirements of the condition discharged) 

  

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and to satisfy the requirements of 

Policies SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy.  

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

��	������������	������������	������������	�����������

Item Number: 14 

Application No: 14/01039/FUL 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: SLM Ltd (Mr Martin Miles) 

Proposal: Erection of single storey linked extension to north (front) elevation to form 

fitness centre with use of part of adjacent existing changing rooms as a 

gym 

Location: Ryedale Swimming Pool  Mill Lane Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8DJ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  17 November 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  22 October 2014 

Case Officer:  Matthew Mortonson Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire No views received to date  

 
Neighbour responses: None 

 
 

 

SITE: 

 

Ryedale Swimming Pool is situated on Mill Lane, Pickering. As defined within the Ryedale Local 

Plan the site lies within the Development Limits of the town, accommodating an area of public open 

space located to the rear.  

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a pre-fabricated building extension to north (front) 

elevation of Pickering Swimming Pool. The proposal seeks to form a fitness centre incorporating part 

of existing changing rooms as a section of the gym.   

 

HI
[...]
�������  ����
���
��������
C������'�����������������
�������
 ��
���������������������	�����
��
���������
����
��������
�� ������0�������
�
�������������
������������� �����
�	�����"� �
��
�������������������	���
���������������"���
�������
��������2������"��������"���
C������	�����
�������
�� �����
��
 ���������0��������������������������������
 �����������������������
 ������������������������"��
������
�
���0����������
�
����������
�����
���������
������
�����������

����������		
�����������		
�����������		
�����������		
�����
�'������
���

Page 141


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 23 September 2014
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 14/00900/MFUL - Mill House, Scarborough Road, East Knapton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 Revised Plan
	5 Revised Floor Plan
	6 Revised Elevations
	7 Design & Access Statement

	7 14/00914/MFUL - Fosters Wold Farm, Weaverthorpe, Malton
	2 Site Location plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Proposed Plans
	5 Supporting doc
	6 Design & Access Statement
	7 Parish

	8 14/00613/OUT - Land Off Kirk Balk Lane, Claxton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plans
	4 executive summary
	5 Design & Access Statement
	6 Parish

	9 14/00856/FUL - Norton Bowls Club, Bowling Lane, Norton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Existing Floor Plans
	5  Proposed Floor Plans
	6 Existing Elevations
	7 Proposed Elevations
	8 Supporting doc
	9 Parish

	10 14/00882/HOUSE - Lilac Cottage, Main Street, Wombleton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plan
	4 Existing Plans
	5 Proposed Plans
	6 Design & Access Statement
	7 Parish

	11 14/00883/HOUSE - Nesslyn, West End, Sheriff Hutton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plans
	4 Revised Plan
	5 Existing Plans
	6 Parish

	12 14/00889/HOUSE - Green View, Page Lane, Wombleton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plans
	4 Existing Floor Plan
	5 Proposed Floor Plans
	6 Existing Elevation
	7 Proposed Elevations
	8 Design & Access Statement
	9 Parish

	13 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Block Plans
	4 Plan Revised
	5 Parish

	14 14/01039/FUL - Ryedale Swimming Pool, Mill Lane, Pickering
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Site Layout Plan
	4 Existing Floor Plans
	5 Existing Elevation
	6 Proposed Floor Plan
	7 Proposed Elevation

	16 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	17 Update on Appeal Decisions
	2 INSPECTOR'S DECISION 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 21 October 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Clark (Substitute), Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Richardson and Windress (Chairman) 
 
Substitutes: Councillor J S Clark (for Councillor TB Woodward) and Councillor D 
Cussons (for Councillor Mrs J E Sanderson) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Chris Osmond, Gary Housden, Rachel Smith, Helen Bloomer and Anthony 
Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
98 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Woodward and Councillor Mrs 
Sanderson. 
 

99 Minutes of meeting held on 23 September 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23 
September 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 6   Against   Abstain 1] 
  

 
100 Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

101 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor    Application 
Hope     6,8,11 
Goodrick    8 
Clark     8 
Maud     6   
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 21 October 2014 

 
 

 
102 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 

 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

103 14/00900/MFUL - Mill House, Scarborough Road, East Knapton, Malton 
 
14/00900/MFUL - Change of use and alteration of farm buildings to form office 
and small parts storage, erection of attached office building with three bedroom 
on-site managers apartment to first floor together with erection of warehouse 
building and workshop building, formation of parking and upgrading of vehicular 
access - all works to form a commercial dealership for agricultural equipment. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Approval delegated to Head of Planning & Housing 
subject to views of outstanding consultees and mitigation conditions. 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope and Maud 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

104 14/00914/MFUL - Fosters Wold Farm, Weaverthorpe, Malton 
 
14/00914/MFUL - Erection of 2 no. broiler units to house a maximum of 80,000 
poultry together with associated control rooms, boiler house, 6 no. feed bins 
and area of hardstanding. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and an 
additional condition relating to archeology. 
 
[For 8   Against 0   Abstain1] 
 

 
 

105 14/00613/OUT - Land Off Kirk Balk Lane, Claxton 
 
14/00613/OUT - Erection of an agricultural worker's dwelling (site area 0.1ha) 
(revised details to refusal 13/00037/OUT dated 31.05.2013). 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 21 October 2014 

 
 

 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Clark, 
and Mrs Goodrick declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest.  
 

106 14/00856/FUL - Norton Bowls Club, Bowling Lane, Norton 
 
14/00856/FUL - Change of use and alteration of part of bowls club building from 
D2 Use (Assembly and Leisure) to D1 Use (Non-residential institutions) for use 
of a dance school and a pre school playgroup to include parking and dedicated 
outdoor play space for the pre-school playgroup. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9    Against 0  Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

107 14/00882/HOUSE - Lilac Cottage, Main Street, Wombleton 
 
14/00882/HOUSE - Erection of two storey rear extension following demolition of 
existing single storey rear extension. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended including 
obscure glazing of stairwell window. 
 
[For 9    Against 0  Abstain 0] 
  

 
108 14/00883/HOUSE - Nesslyn, West End, Sheriff Hutton 

 
14/00883/HOUSE - Erection of part two storey/part single storey extension to 
the west and north elevations and entrance porch to the south elevation. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 21 October 2014 

 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 

 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

109 14/00889/HOUSE - Green View, Page Lane, Wombleton 
 
14/00889/HOUSE - Retention of single storey extension to north elevation, 
boundary wall to east elevation and external cladding and installation of 15no. 
solar panels on the west roofslope and flat roof. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9    Against 0  Abstain 0] 
   

 
110 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton 

 
14/00909/HOUSE - Erection of single storey side and rear extensions to include 
integral garage with storage above. 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
111 14/01039/FUL - Ryedale Swimming Pool, Mill Lane, Pickering 

 
14/01039/FUL - Erection of single storey linked extension to north (front) 
elevation to form fitness centre with use of part of adjacent existing changing 
rooms as a gym. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and expiry 
of consultation period and no objection from Pickering Town Council. 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 21 October 2014 

 
 

 
112 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

113 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 

114 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decisions. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2211925 – High Barn, West Lutton, Malton  
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2214575 – Jubilee Farm, Helerthorpe, Malton 
 
 

Meeting Closed at 8.30pm. 
 


